
Please read these instructions before use. 
Do not discard: keep for future reference.

Veuillez lire ces instructions avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil. 
Ne pas jeter : conserver afin de consulter les 
directives ultérieurement, en cas de besoin.

Lea estas instrucciones antes del uso. 
No las deseche: consérvelas como referencia futura.

Quality Office Products Since 1917
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ultérieurement, en cas de besoin.
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No las deseche: consérvelas como referencia futura.
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KEY

CAPABILITIES

ENGLISH
Model 74C

Will shred:  Paper, credit cards, staples, paper clips, CD/DVDs and junk mail.

Will not shred:  Adhesive labels, continuous form paper, transparencies, newspaper, 
cardboard, laminates, file folders, X-rays or plastic other than noted above 

Paper shred size:   
Cross-Cut ................................................................5/32 in. x 1-1/2 in. (3.9mm x 38mm)

Maximum:   
Sheets per pass ........................................................................................................... 14* 
Cards/CDs per pass ......................................................................................................... 1 
Paper width ...................................................................................................9 in./229mm

* 20lb., 8.5 inches x11 inches (75g) paper at 120v, 60 Hz, 4.0Amps; heavier paper, humidity or other  
 than rated voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates: 500 sheets;  
 10 cards; 10 CDs.

A.

B.

G.

I.

F.

D.

E.

I. Control switch and LEDs
 R 1. Reverse
 O 2. OFF 
 I 3. Auto-On (green)
  4. Paper jam (red)
  5. Door Open (red)
  6. Overheat (red)
  7. Safety lock (yellow)

A. Shredder head  
B. See safety instructions
C. Paper entry
D. Window
 

C.

E.  Pull-out bin 
F. Disconnect power switch
  1. OFF
  2. ON
G. CD/Credit Card Safety Flap
H. Safety lock (inside)

entry. Always set to off or unplug when not in use.

 
from shredder openings. If object enters top opening, switch to 
Reverse (R) to back out object.

Never use aerosol products, petroleum based lubricants or other flammable 
products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air on shredder.

 
Do not place near or over heat source or water.

the instruction manual. Read the entire instruction manual before 
operating shredders.

position to operate shredder. In case of emergency, move switch to OFF (O) 

converters, transformers, or extension cords should not be used with this product.

For indoor use only. 

Warning: NOTE:

harmful interference to radio communications.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!
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LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY
Limited Warranty: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the parts of the machine to be free of defects 
in material and workmanship and provides service and support for 1 year from the date of purchase 
by the original consumer. Fellowes warrants the cutting blades of the machine to be free from defects 
in material and workmanship for 5 years from the date of purchase by the original consumer. If any 
part is found to be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive remedy will be repair 

cases of abuse, mishandling, failure to comply with product usage standards, shredder operation using 
an improper power supply (other than listed on the label), or unauthorized repair. Fellowes reserves the 

right to charge the consumers for any additional costs incurred by Fellowes to provide parts or services 
outside of the country where the shredder is initially sold by an authorized reseller. ANY IMPLIED 

law. For more details or to obtain service under this warranty, please contact us or your dealer.

*Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil in long nozzle container such as Fellowes 35250

performance. If not oiled, a machine may 
experience diminished sheet capacity, intrusive 
noise when shredding and could ultimately 

recommend you oil your shredder each time 
you empty your waste bin.

OILING SHREDDER FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

Set to Reverse (R) 
2-3 seconds

* Apply oil 
across entry 

Set to Off (O)

Set to Off (O)If unable to remove paper, alternate 
slowly back and forth between  
Auto-On (I) and Reverse (R)

BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION
Insert waste bag (Fellowes #36052) for easy disposal.

63 4 5

1 3

Gently pull uncut paper 
from paper entry.

BASIC PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

Set to Off (O) 

Continuous operation: 
10-12-minute maximum
NOTE: Shredder runs 
briefly after each pass to 
clear entry. Continuous 
operation beyond 
10-12-minutes will trigger 
20-minute cool  down 
period.

521

or

63 4 7

PAPER, CARD or CD

Feed into paper
entry and release

Feed into center of 
entry and release

Hold card/CD at edgeSet to Auto-On (I)Plug in and put  
disconnect power  
switch in ON (I) position

cards, rotate safety flap 
in CD flap into place

TROUBLESHOOTING

Paper jam: Set to Off (O) and empty bin. Replace bin and follow the procedures below.

Press and hold 
Reverse (R)

21

Gently pull uncut paper 
from paper entry.

2

A B C D

A. Safety lock: Make sure safety lock is in unlock position 

B. Paper jam: Either press Reverse (R) and remove paper or follow Jam Buster instructions below

 C. Overheat: Wait 20 minutes for motor to cool down

D. Door open: Make sure bin is pushed in
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TOUCHE

CAPACITÉS

FRANÇAIS
Modèle 74C

Déchiquette :  papier, cartes de crédit, agrafes, trombones, CD/DVD et courrier-déchet.

Ne déchiquette pas :

plus haut. 

Taille de déchiquetage du papier :   
Coupe croisée .....................................................5/32 po. x 1-1/2 po. (3,9 mm x 38 mm)

Maximum :   
Feuilles par passage .................................................................................................... 14* 
Cartes par passage .......................................................................................................... 1 
Largeur d'entrée de papier ........................................................................9 po. (229 mm)

*  papier de 75 g (20 lb) mesurant 21,59 x 27,94 cm (8,5 x 11 po), à 120 V, 60 Hz, 4,0 A; un papier 

I. Interrupteur et DEL
 R 1. Inversion

 

  4. Blocage de papier (rouge)
  5. Porte ouverte (rouge)
  6. Surchauffe (rouge)
  7. Verrouillage de sécurité (jaune)

B.  Consultez les 
instructions de sécurité

C. Entrée de papier

E.  Contenant amovible 
F. Sectionneur
  1. 
  2. MARCHE
G.  CD/Carte de crédit Rabat 

de sécurité 
H. Verrouillage de sécurité
 (intérieur)

Marche arrière (R) pour sortir l'objet.

l'appareil.  Ne placez pas l’appareil sur une source de chaleur ou d’eau, ou à 
proximité de celle-ci.

d'instructions. Veuillez lire tout le manuel d'instructions avant de faire fonctionner 

MARCHE (I) pour pouvoir fonctionner. En cas d’urgence, mettez l'interrupteur 

et facile d'accès. Les convertisseurs d'énergie, les transformateurs ou les 

puces sonores.

AVERTISSEMENT :
REMARQUE :

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ — À lire avant d’utiliser !AVERTISSEMENT :

A.

B.

G.

I.

F.

D.

E.

C.

FPO
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU PRODUIT

vice de matériau ou de fabrication et offre service et support pendant une période de 1 ans à partir de 

seront libres de tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période de 5 ans à partir de la date 
d’achat par le consommateur original. Si une pièce s’avère défectueuse durant la période de garantie, 

frais de Fellowes. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les cas de mauvaise utilisation, mauvaise manipulation, 

facturer aux consommateurs tous coûts supplémentaires encourus par Fellowes pour fournir des pièces 
cette garantie, veuillez nous contacter ou contacter votre concessionnaire.

ATTENTION *Utilisez seulement une huile végétale dans un atomiseur à longue buse telle que Fellowes n° 35250

d'huile pour une performance de pointe. Si l'appareil n'est 

vous videz le contenant de déchets.

LUBRIFICATION DE LA DÉCHIQUETEUSE SUIVEZ LA PROCÉDURE DE LUBRIFICATION PLUS BAS ET RÉPÉTEZ-LA DEUX FOIS.

Réglez sur Marche arrière (R) 
pendant 2 à 3 secondesle long de l’entrée 

Réglez l'appareil sur 

Réglez l'appareil sur S'il est impossible de retirer le papier, alternez lentement de 
l’avant à l’arrière entre Auto-On (I) et marche arrière (R)

OPÉRATION DE DÉCHIQUETAGE DE BASE
Insérez le sac à déchets (Fellowes nº 36052) pour faciliter l’élimination.

63 4 5

1 3

Retirez délicatement le 
papier non coupé de 
l’entrée de papier.

ENTRETIEN DE BASE DU PRODUIT

Réglez l'appareil sur 

Opération continue : 
10 à 12 minutes maximum
REMARQUE : La 

pour dégager l’entrée. Une 
utilisation continuelle d’une 
durée supérieure à 10 à 
12 minutes déclenchera une 
période de refroidissement 
de 20 minutes.

521

or

63 4 7

PAPIER/CARTE OU CD

Acheminez le papier 
dans l’entrée et laissez-
le aller

Acheminez-la au 
centre de l’entrée et 
laissez aller

carte ou du CD
Réglez l'appareil 
sur Mise en marche 

Branchez et placez le 
sectionneur en position 
MARCHE (I)

CD ou cartes de crédit, 

en de CD pour le mettre 
en place

DÉPANNAGE

Blocage de papier : 

Enfoncez et maintenez 
la touche de Marche 
arrière (R) enfoncée

21

Retirez délicatement le 
papier non coupé de 
l’entrée de papier.

2

A. Verrouillage de sécurité:

B. Blocage de papier : Soit appuyer sur marche arrière (R) et retirer le papier ou de suivre les instructions Jam Buster ci-dessous 

 C. Surchauffe :

D. Porte ouverte :A B C D
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EXPLICACIÓN

FUNCIONES

ESPAÑOL
Modelo 74C

Tritura:  papel, tarjetas de crédito, grapas, sujeta papeles, CD/DVD y correo basura

No tritura:

mencionados anteriormente 

Tamaño de corte del papel:   
Corte cruzado ............................................... 5/32 pulg. x 1-1/2 pulg. (3,9 mm x 38 mm)

Máximo:   
Hojas por pasada......................................................................................................... 14* 
tarjetas/CD por pasada.................................................................................................... 1 
Ancho de papel.......................................................................................9 pulg. (229 mm)

*  Papel de 21,59 x 27,94 cm (8,5 x 11 pulgadas), 75 g (20 lb) a 120 V, 60 Hz, 4.0 A; si el papel es 

recomendada: 500 hojas; 10 tarjetas; 10 CD.

I. Interruptor de control e indicadores luminosos
 R 1. Retroceso
 O 2. APAGADO (OFF) 

  4. Papel atascado (rojo)
  5. Puerta abierta (rojo)
  6. Sobrecalentamiento (rojo)

A.  Cabezal de la 
trituradora  

B.  Consulte las 
instrucciones de 
seguridad

C. Entrada de papel
D. Ventana

E.  Papelera extraíble 

de la energía
  1. APAGADO (OFF)
  2. ENCENDIDO (ON)

tarjetas de crédito
H. Dispositivo de seguridad
 (interno)

alejadas de la entrada de papel. Siempre apague o desenchufe la trituradora 
cuando no esté en uso.

ponga la destructora en Retroceso (R) para retirar el objeto.

inflamables para limpiar la trituradora ni cerca de ella. No utilice aire comprimido 
para limpiar la trituradora.

instrucciones. Lea dicho manual en su totalidad antes de operar las trituradoras.

Evite tocar las cuchillas cortantes expuestas debajo del cabezal de la trituradora.

energía, transformadores ni cables prolongadores.

baterías.

Advertencia:
NOTA: 

se instala y usa conforme a las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia dañina a las comunicaciones de radio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES: ¡Léalas antes de usar la trituradora!ADVERTENCIA:

A.

B.

G.

I.

F.

D.

E.

C.

FPO
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO

defectos de material y mano de obra y proporciona servicio y soporte técnico durante 1 año a partir de 

o el cambio de la pieza defectuosa, a criterio y cuenta de Fellowes. Esta garantía no rige para casos 

PRECAUCIÓN **Use sólo aceite vegetal que no sea en aerosol en un contenedor de boquilla larga, como el Fellowes 35250.

la trituradora, se puede reducir la capacidad de hojas, 

estos problemas, le recomendamos aceitar la trituradora 

ACEITADO DE LA TRITURADORA REALICE EL SIGUIENTE PROCEDIMIENTO DE ACEITADO Y REPÍTALO DOS VECES

Presione Retroceso 

3 segundos
la entrada 

2

Si no puede retirar el papel, alterne lentamente hacia delante 

FUNCIONAMIENTO BÁSICO DE LA TRITURADORA

63 4 5

1 3

Hale suavemente del papel 
sin cortar de la entrada 
del papel.

MANTENIMIENTO BÁSICO DEL PRODUCTO

Funcionamiento continuo: 

NOTA: La trituradora 
funciona brevemente 
después de cada pasada 
para limpiar la entrada. 
El funcionamiento continuo 

período de enfriamiento de 
20 minutos.

521

or

63 4 7

PAPEL, TARJETA o CD

Introduzca el papel en 
la entrada y suelte

Introduzca el papel 
en la entrada y 
suelte

Mantenga la tarjeta/
CD sobre el borde

Presione Encendido Enchufe la trituradora 

ENCENDIDO (I).

Para destruir CD o 
tarjetas de crédito, gire 
la tapa de seguridad 
en la tapa para CD a 
su lugar

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Papel atascado: Apague (O) y vacíe la papelera. Vuelva a colocar la papelera y realice los siguientes procedimientos.

Presione y mantenga 
presionado Retroceso (R)

21

Hale suavemente del 
papel sin cortar de la 
entrada del papel.

A. Traba de seguridad:

B. Papel atascado: Pulse Retroceso (R) y retire el papel o siga estas instrucciones sobre el desatascador 

 C. Sobrecalentamiento:

D. Puerta abierta:A B C D
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